

0 9 1 2 2 7    APR 09 2010

No. \_\_\_\_\_ OFFICE OF THE CLERK

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CAROL ANNE BOND,

PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENT.

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ASHLEY C. PARRISH  
CANDICE CHIU  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
pclement@kslaw.com  
(202) 737-0500

*Counsel for Petitioner*

April 9, 2010

---

**Blank Page**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Underlying Domestic Dispute.....	3
B. The Federal Indictment.....	6
C. The Proceedings Below.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
I. The Third Circuit’s Decision Deepens An Acknowledged Split In Authority Among The Courts of Appeals. ....	14
II. The Third Circuit’s Decision Misconstrues This Court’s Precedents.....	19
III. The Third Circuit’s Decision Raises Important Constitutional Issues That Can Be Resolved Only By This Court.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	26

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, dated Sept. 17, 2009 ..... App-1

Appendix B

Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit Denying Rehearing En Banc, dated Dec. 10, 2009..... App-25

Appendix C

Motions Hearing before the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania, dated Nov. 19, 2007..... App-26

Appendix D

Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania Denying Defendant's Motion to Suppress Evidence, Motion to Dismiss Counts I and II of the Indictment, and Defendant's Motion to Suppress Statements, dated Nov. 19, 2007..... App-36

Appendix E

Excerpts from the Convention on the  
Prohibition of the Development,  
Production, Stockpiling and Use of  
Chemical Weapons and On Their  
Destruction ..... App-37

    Preamble..... App-37

    Article I ..... App-39

    Article VII ..... App-40

Appendix F

Presentence Investigation Report,  
dated May 23, 2008 ..... App-43

    Addendum to Presentence  
    Investigation Report, dated May 23,  
    2008..... App-88

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Atlanta Gas Light Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> , 666 F.2d 1359 (11th Cir. 1982).....	16
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	11
<i>Brooklyn Legal Servs. Corp. v.</i> <i>Legal Servs. Corp.</i> , 462 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	15, 17, 18
<i>Dillard v. Chilton County Comm'n</i> , 495 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Group</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	20
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	20
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	19
<i>Gillespie v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 185 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 1999).....	12, 16
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	21
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007).....	20
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000).....	24
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007).....	19, 20

<i>Lomont v. O'Neill</i> , 285 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	20
<i>Medeiros v. Vincent</i> , 431 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	13, 17
<i>Metrolina Family Prac. Group v. Sullivan</i> , No. 90-2320, 1991 WL 38691 (4th Cir. Mar. 25, 1991) .....	16
<i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416 (1920).....	11
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37 (1996).....	25
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oregon v. Legal Servs. Corp.</i> , 552 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977).....	25
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971).....	21
<i>Pierce County v. Guillen</i> , 537 U.S. 129 (2003).....	18, 21
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v.</i> <i>Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	18
<i>Tennessee Elec. Power Co. v.</i> <i>Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 306 U.S. 118 (1939).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Hacker</i> , 565 F.3d 522 (8th Cir. 2009).....	14, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	21, 24
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	24
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 362 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974).....	19
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2701 .....	6
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2702 .....	6, 10
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2709 .....	6
18 U.S.C. § 111 .....	8
18 U.S.C. § 115 .....	8
18 U.S.C. § 1708 .....	9
18 U.S.C. § 1951 .....	8
18 U.S.C. § 2111 .....	8
18 U.S.C. § 2113 .....	8
18 U.S.C. § 2114.3 .....	8
18 U.S.C. § 229(a).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 229(c) .....	8
18 U.S.C. § 229F.....	2, 8, 9
18 U.S.C. § 2332a .....	8
204 Pa. Code § 303.13 .....	10

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Chemical Weapons Convention Implementation Act of 1998, 22 U.S.C. §§ 6701–6771 .....	8
Public Law No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681-856 (1998).....	8
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1993 Convention on the Prohibition of the Development, Production, Stockpiling and Use of Chemical Weapons and on Their Destruction, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.cwc.gov/cwc_treaty.html">http://www.cwc.gov/cwc_treaty.html</a> .....	2, 7
Blumenstein, Matthew H. Note, <i>RICO Overreach: How The Federal Government’s Escalating Offensive Against Gangs Has Run Afoul Of The Constitution</i> , 62 Vand. L. Rev. 211 (2009) .....	23
Brickey, Kathleen F. <i>Criminal Mischief: The Federalization of American Criminal Law</i> , 46 Hastings L.J. 1135, 1173 (1995).....	23
Brief for the United States, <i>Pierce County</i> (No. 01-1229), 2002 WL 1560236 .....	21
Clymer, Steven D. <i>Unequal Justice: The Federalization of Criminal Law</i> , 70 S. Cal. L. Rev. 643 (1997) .....	23
Executive Order 13128, 64 Fed. Reg. 34,702 (June 28, 1999) .....	8

Gershengorn, Ara B. <i>Private Party Standing to Raise Tenth Amendment Commandeering Challenges</i> , 100 Colum. L. Rev. 1065 (2000) .....	16
ICRC Advisory Serv. on Int'l Humanitarian Law, <i>Fact Sheet: 1993 Chemical Weapons Convention</i> (2003), available at <a href="http://www.icrc.org/web/eng/siteeng0.nsf/html/57JR8F">http://www.icrc.org/web/eng/siteeng0.nsf /html/57JR8F</a> .....	7
Meese, Edwin III <i>Big Brother on the Beat: The Expanding Federalization of Crime</i> , 1 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 1 (1997) .....	23
Panneton, John <i>Federalizing Fires: The Evolving Federal Response to Arson Related Crimes</i> , 23 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 151 (1985) .....	23
The Federalist No. 17 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	25
The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	21
U.S. Const. amend X .....	1
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 2 .....	11
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8 .....	2
